
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

	

Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0780-PST-E TCEQ ID: RNIo1569o51 CASE NO.: 39 653

RESPONDENT NAME: Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell

ORDER TYPE:

X 166o AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

-FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER -SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

AMENDED ORDER _EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

_AIR MULTI-MEDIA (cheek all that apply) _INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

_PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

WATER QUALITY _SEWAGE SLUDGE UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _RADIOACTIVE WASTE DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Junction Shell, 721 East Road, Stephenville, Erath County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

SMALL BUSINESS:

	

X Yes

	

No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on September 27, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Philip Aldridge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512)
239-o855; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Kapil Adhikari, President, Himalayan Star, Inc., 1306 Timber Creek Drive, Weatherford, Texas
76086
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execstim/5-23-6Sfapp-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell

	

Page 2 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2olo-0780-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
_ Complaint
X Routine
_ Enforcement Follow-up
_Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: March 17, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: April 27, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to completely and accurately
fill out the underground storage tank
("UST") registration form. Specifically;
the registration did not reflect the
methods of release detection and
corrosion protection for the tanks [30
TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 334.7(e)(2)] .

2) Failed to ensure that corrosion
protection is provided to all
underground metal components of a
UST system which are designed or
used to convey, contain, or store
regulated substances. Specifically, the
Respondent did not provide corrosion
protection for the submersible pumps
associated with the UST system [30
TEx, ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(a)(4) and
TEx, WATER CODE § 26.3475( d)] .	.

3) Failed to monitor the UST system
for releases at a frequency of at least
once every month (not to exceed 35
days between each monitoring).
Specifically, the Respondent was not
conducting Statistical Inventory
Reconciliation ("SIR") [3o TEx. ADMIN.

CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEx.

WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)]•

4) Failed to provide proper release
detection for the pressurized piping
associated with the USTs. Specifically,
the Respondent did not conduct the
annual piping tightness test [30 Tax.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2) and Tax.

Total Assessed: $6,684

Total Deferred: $1,336
X Expedited Settlement

-Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0

Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $168 (remaining $5,180 due in
35 monthly payments of $148 each)

Person Compliance History
Classification

High

	

X Average

	

_ Poor

Site Compliance History
Classification

High X Average

	

_ Poor

Major Source: _ Yes

	

X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a, Submitted documentation indicating
that the required piping tightness and
line leak detector testing was
conducted on March 18, 2010 with
passing results;

b. Submitted documentation reflecting
the removal of liquid and debris and
that bimonthly inspections of the
overspill and overfill containers are
being conducted on March 18, 2010;

c. Began conducting monthly SIR on
April 8, am;

d. Submitted documentation
indicating that all USTs had been
identified according to the UST
registration on April 8, 2010; and

e. Submitted documentation indicating
that corrosion protection was installed
for the submersible pumps on April 16,
2010.

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a,Within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order submit an
amended registration to reflect the
correct methods of release detection
and corrosion protection of the UST
system; and

b. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision a,

execsund1-23-081app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell

	

Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0780-PST-E

WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

5) Failed to test the line leak detectors
at least once per year for performance
and operational reliability [3o TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(III)
and TEx. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

6) Failed to ensure that a legible tag,
label, or marking with the UST
identification number is permanently
applied upon or affixed to either the
top of the fill tube or to a
nonremovable point in the immediate
area of the fill tube according to the
UST registration and self-certification
form [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

334.8(e)(5)(C)].

7) Failed to conduct the required
inspections on the UST system's
overfill containers to assure that they
were liquid-tight and free from liquids
or debris. Specifically, all of the overfill
containers were full of liquid [30 TEx.
ADMIN. COPE § 334 .42(1)] .

Additional ID No(s).: PST 54162

execsamf5-23-08/app-26c.doc





PCW Revision October 30, 2008Policy Revision2 (September 2002)
Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

1J ONDENTIFACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent Himalayan Star Inc, dba Junction Shelf:

Reg. Ent. Ref. No. RN 10 1569051
FacllitylSite Region 4 Dallas?Fort Worth

	

MajorlMuior Source.Mihor

CAgr INFORMATION

.TCEO
DATES

	

Assigned
PCW

3-May-2010
13-May 2010 40 May-2010,

Enf.lCase ID No. 39653
Docket No. -20100780 PST-E

Media Program(s) Petroleum Storage Tank
Multi-Media

No. of Violations
Order Type

GovernmentlNon-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team

1660
No
Philip Aldridge
Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty 	 $ Limit Minimums

	

so

	

Maximum

	

l	 $10.000	 l

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY`{Burn of violation base penalties)

	

$8,o00

.SUM OP SUBTOTALS 1-7

	

Final Subtotal

OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE

	

6.9%
:Reduces or enhances the Final SubtotalbytheIndic	 ed pereor.irrlo.

Reconlmeiided enhancement to Capture avoidca cosfcassoctat with
violation nos. 3 and

Final Penalty Amount

	

$6,6841

PAYABLE` PENALTY

	

$5,348

Notes Deferral offered for.-expedited settlement

$6,684

ADJUSTMENTS (1-I-) TO'SUBTOTAL 1-`-
;u,d_re! '; by the Indicated percentagSublolels 2-7 are obtained by multiplying t;ao Tool Bon e Pun u +ty S

Corr pliance l3istory

Notes .

	

The Respondent doss not meet the culpaltility'r ritoria;

Good Faith Effort to Comply_Tatal Adjustments

Economy Bono.

	

9:13°u Enltap,ce neiil'

Total EB Amounts $454 *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance $3,873

Notes

Adjustmerr

Subtotal 4

.................
Subtotal 5

Subtotal b.

1 sot

$1,750

$434

Notes



Screening Date 10-May-2010

	

Docket No 2010-07BO-PST-E

Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell

Case ID '.'N^L 39653

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101569051

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Philip Aldridge

Compliance History Worksheet
Compliance History Site Enhancement (SO [dotal 2)

Number of

POW

Poky Revision 2 (Septernber 2002) i
PCW Revision October-30, 2008

Enter Peel . .sr Here Adj ust.

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria )

0%

Other written NOVs 0

	

..:	 0%

orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria )

tl
0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission

0 0%

Judgments
and Consent

Decrees

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting
criteria )

0. 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

0%

Convictions Ant criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0%

Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0%

Audits

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices were submitted)

>>

	

Compl

C

ian

omponent

ce History Person

	

...

Classification (Subtotal)

0. 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed )

Please Enter Yes or-No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more l0 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
athet

ramspecialassistance program
.

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No . 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government -
No °

0 /°
environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

	

0%

No adjustment:due to compliance.-h1story:.

Total AgustmentPercentage (Subtotals 2[ 3,&7)I 	 0%

eraggePer6:?rr11er .

Contpllap,po History Su mma ry:

Compliance
History
Notes



Docket No.2010-0780-PST-E PCW
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

POW Revision October 30, 2008

Sc re e n in g.Da to 10-May-2010
Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc, dba Junction Shell
Case ID No. 39653

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101569051
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Philip Aldridge
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Base Penalty	 $10,000)

>> EnvironmentaProperly and Human Health Matrix
Harm

	

Release	 Major	 Moderate	 Minor
OR

	

Actual

	

it
Potential

•o'Programmatie Matrix
Falslt aii r	 	 rain

I 00% of the rule requirement vas not met.

Violation )wVOnts

tailed to completely and accurately fil: out the underground stoiagd tank ("US.Ti').

registration form. Specifically,.the registration did not reflect the methods of release
detection-and-corrosion protection for the tanks.

Percent

Percent

0%1

Ia%

Matrix
Notes

Aajustalent L.	 $9,000)

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty!math only ono
with an x

Number of Violation Events

$1,ooo]

$1,000

?Coot Faith Efforts to Comply

$1,0oaf

Economic sertfit(EB) fo 'rthis violation

Estimated EB Amount! 	 $41



Economic Benefit Worksheet

r
IL

	

j

(	 $100	 I	 17-Mai-2010	 1-Feb .0 . 1 .111

Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc dba Junction Shell
Case ID No. 39653

Ent. Reference No. RN101569051
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No.

Item.Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

Itenr.Desorlptia

	

No commas a, $

Delayed Costs
Equipment
Eulldings

Other [as needed)
Englneerlnglconstructlon

Land
Record Keeping System

Tralningfsampling
RemedlntionlDlsposal

Permit Costs
Other [as needed)

\'rs

	

InteresYSavod

Percent interest

	

Years of
Depreciation.

151

Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

0.00 $0 $a
0.00- $0 $0 $o
0.00 $0 $0
0.00; $0 $0 $0
Imo $0'. Wax :: $0
0.00 $0 nla $0
0.00 $0 tila $0
r.io $0' n/a $0
0,00 $0 n/a .
0.88 $4 n/ : ffi4

Notes for DELAYED costs

Amojd..o-d 'costs
Disposal

Personnel
I n sp ectto n IRep o rt i n g l S a mp l i n g

Suppllesfequipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Estimated cost to stibmitan amended t1ST registration faire to the Texas Coilii . i=n•on-•Envlronmental.Quality . -
("ICED''). The Date Required is the investigation date and the Final Lute is the estimated.date:.of.compliance:

ANNUALIZE [1]avoidedcosts before entering item(exceptfor rte-time avoided costs)
0.00 $o

$0.

0.00 $0 $0
0.00 $0 so
0.00 to $o $a
0.00 $o $n
0.00 $0 so '$t).
0.00 $o 0 $o:.

Approx. Cost of Compliance $41



Docket No. 2010-0780-PST-E PCw

Pulley Revision 2 ('Sspla 7txe 2002)

POW Revision October 30, 200a

Screening Date 10-May-2010

Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shall

Case ID No. 39653

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101569051

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Philip Aldridge
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.40(a)(4) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(d)

Failed to ensure that corrosion protection is provided to all underground metal components
of a UST system which are designed or used to convey, contain, or store regulated

substances. Specifically, the Respondent did not provide corrosion protection for the
submersible pumps associated with the UST system.

Base Penalty

Violation Description

$10,0001

Percent 25%I

» Environmental Property and Human Hdalth Miatrik
Harm

	

Release	 Major	 Moderate
OR

	

Actual

Potential

Minor

>>Prograiij,rip,atiC Matrix
Falsification Moderate MinorMajor

G	 II Percent

Matrix
Notes

Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
protective of human health and environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

Adjustmef}

	

$7,5001

$2,500

Violation Events

Number of Violation Events

mark only one

with as x

daily
weekly
monthly
quarterly

semiannual
annual

single event

30 Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

One monthly event is recommended based on the documentation of the violation during the March 17,
2010 investigation to the April 16, 2010 compliance date.

Good Faith Efforts to 'COMMi,y 25.0%i $625Reduction
Before NOV NOV to EDPRP15ettlemenl Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary.

N/A

I

I(mark with x)
x

	

If	 I

Notes
The Respondent came into compliance on April 16, 2010, prior

to the Notice of Enforcement ("NOE") issued April 27, 2010.

$121

economic Benefit [̀EB) for this violatiofi

Estimated EB Amount

	

Violation Subtotal

	

$1,875]

Stataito ry Limit Test

	Violation Final Penalty Total'	 $2,0051

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

	

$2,005



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell

Case ID No. 39653
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101560051

Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. 2

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

Item Description Na commas or $

MEOW.. 17-Mar-2010

	

lI

	

16-Aor-2010

	

I 0:03 $1 $t1 $12
I

	

I I

	

II

	

1 0:00 $0 $0 $0
1

	

7 1

	

I[

	

1 0,00 $0 $0 $0
1 1

	

11

	

1 0:00 $0 $D $0
I

	

I f

	

jl

	

1 0.00 $0. rile $0
1

	

1 1

	

1

	

1 0.00 $0 iua $0

1

	

I I

	

11

	

1 . 0.00 $0 D/a $0

1 1 11 0.00 $0 nla $0
1

	

If 1 0.00 $0 nla

	

.:. $0

11

	

II 1 0.00 $0 nla $0

Actual cost to provide corrosionprotection to the submersible pumps as per receipt submitted by the Respondent.
The Date Required Is the investigation date and the Final Date is the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs

4

	

II

	

If

	

3 o.oa $0 $o $0

11 II

	

I o,oo $0 $0 $0
I

	

II

	

11

	

I aoo $0 $0 $0
I

	

II

	

II

	

I o,00 $0 $0 $0

1

	

II

	

1I

	

I o.00 $0 $0 $0

1

	

II

	

1 0,00
0

$0 $0 $0

I

	

ll

	

II

	

I o.00 $ $o $o

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$2,0731

	

TOTAL

	

$121

Years of
Depreciation

5.01

	

15'

Percent Interest

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)

Engineeringlconstruction

Land

Record Keeping System

Training(Sampling

RemedlatloniDisposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/ReporlingfSamplin g

Suppllesrequlpment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs (31
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs



Screening Date. 10-May-2010
Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell
Case ID No. 39653

Reg. Ent. Reference No.RN101569051
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

gat Coordinator	 Philip Aldridge
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)
. . .

	

2$:3475(a) and(c)(1)	
Failed to monitor the.USTs for releases at -a frequency of at[eas(.once every month (not to.

exceed 35. days. between each monitoring) Specifically; the Respondent was not

Violation Description

	

conducting statistical inventory reconciliation ("SIR"): Failed-to provide. proper release
-defection for the pressurized piping associated with the USTs: Specifically, toe.

Respondent did not conduct the annual piping tightness test Failed to test the line leak
detectors at leastonce per year for performance and opieraUcnal reliabilit

30'Tex:Admin. Code § 334.50(b)(1)(A):(b)(2) and (b)(2)(A)(i)(III) and Tex,Wate(Code §

Docket No. 2010-0780-PST-E

	

PCW

.

	

Policy Revision 2 (September 200?)
PCW Revision October30, 2008;

Base Penalty

	

$10, 0001

eetorn NOV NOV to ED'Rri,elairio it Goa.,
Extraordinary

	

Ordinary
	 k	

I	 __	

	

NIA I	 Ftmark with x)

Notes The,Respondentcame into compliance; on April 8, 2010, prior to
the NOE issued on,Aprit 27 20.7.0...

.....................

1>> Environmental prop grty and !Ionian Health h7atlix
Harm

Release

	

1\ fir

	

Moderate
Actual[[

Potential

health er tho iivironment wi'.lor coulr be eixposed to pellUtii'ts xihich would exceed levels that are
proteetivo cf Puma i ealth or env ironmental receptors as a rosult .f the vielation.

One monthly.eventis:recommended basal cr cocumentatlon cf the violatlcn during the March 17. 2010
tn. cstlgntlon elate to The April b 2010 compliar oa data,

25.0% Redi crlon

mark only one
with an x

daily
weekly

n Crithl[ Ir

	

r.

	

_^
q:art ray 1
rriannuaf
annual

srngle event'

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

$6251

$3321

;l;cbnatnic Benefit(

	

)forth is violation ,.

Estimated EB Amount

	

Violation Subtotal

	

$1,8751

Statutory Limit Test

	

Violation Final Penalty Total' 	 __

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimlts)1-

$2,00E

$2,0051



economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell
Case ID NO. 39653

eg. Ent. Reference No.RN101569051
Medici Petroleum Storage Tank

	

Percent interest
Violation No. 3

Item Description

Delayed Costs
Equipment

	

Buildings

	

L

	

I
Other (as needed)

Engineeringlconsiructlon
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

RemedlattoniAlsposal
Permit Costs

	

Other (as needed)

	

I.	 $1:200 .	 1 F17-Mar=2010 I

	

_,4p -2010

Estimated cost to monitor'theUS -Fs tiuough SIR. T°e Date Required Is the investigation:date and the Final Date
s ti e : date of compliance:.

ANNUALIZE 111 avoided costs befor nterina'item (except'fer ate tithe avoided costs)

l

	

ll

	

II

	

I o.vo $o:.
01 $0 $0:

	

:_

	

...

II

	

JI

	

I o.oo $0 $v $v,
i.

	

Ir a

	

I D.oa $^ ..

	

$0 $o
I;:

	

$300 .1 .7-Ma t-20.0 g .

	

8-Mar2010

	

I_II

.

1:9T $29 $300 $929:

II

	

I I

	

I a:00 $D $f1 $0

'

	

Actual:avoided cost to coed vet the required annual piping tightness and lineIsak detector tests as per receipt'
submitted by the Respondent The Hate Required is one year prior to .:the it vestigatlon-date and the Final Datels,

the date ofcomellanoe.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$1,500

	

TOTAL

	

$332

Years of
Depreciation

15
Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount
NO commas or S

0.00
0;00.
0.0a-
0.00.

- 0.00
0.00..
0.05

0.OD
0,00
0.00

$o
$o

rV^

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [21

ONE-TIME avoided costs [31
Other (es needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs



PCW
Poftcy ReWsiorn 2 (September 2002,i

POW Revision October 30, 20081

Screening Date 10-May-2010

	

Docket No. 2010-0780-PST-E

Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell

Case ID No. 39653

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101569051

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Ent Coordinator	 Philip Aldridge

Violation Number l4	 ii
Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tea. Admin. Code §. 334.8(c)(5)(O).

Failed to ensure that a legible tag, label, or marking with the UST identification number IC

permanently applied upon or affixed to either the top of the fill tube or to a nonrornovable
point in the immediate area of the Sit tube according to the UST registration and self

ce rtification form

$1,000j

Violation Events

	

Number of Violation Eve'I

	

Number of violation days

Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm

Release

	

JrC1a;Mode•ate

Actual
Potential

minor

Percent

$10,0001Base Penalty

'>>Programmatic Matrix
Falsification	 	 Major	 Moderme

$9,000

Violation Description

mark only one
with an x

icily
v: rekly . ii
inottlhly
quarterly

semiannual
annual

sngle- event

Violation Base Penalty	 $1,0001

One Singlo-e ent a eooinmer dec based on the date of the March 17 2')10ln esligaton.

Good Faith;Lffdrts to Comply 25.0%

e

r

Reduction
:r. NCI ./

	

1'101 ID E-0I'RI'i=•ait rrnDa

if

	

--_Extraordinary

Ordinary

N/A

Notes

eonomic benefit (E iii, for this vfo€tion

Estimated EB Amount

TI e Respondent came into compliance On April 6; 2010 priorto :
tho HOE issued on April 27, 2010.

	

Violation Subtotals 	 $7573

Statutory Limit Test

$0]

	

Violation Final Penalty Totals	 $802

	This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)'

	

$8aJ



Economic Benefit VNorkshee
Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc, dba Junction Shell
Case ID NO, 39653

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RNI01569051
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. 4

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs

	

Interest-Saved

Item.Descriptlon -rJu ri r.zs

	Percent Interest

	

Years of
Depreciation=

	

n,^

	

15

	

Onetirrse'Costs

	

CO Ar CI Wit

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

En g l u e eri n g lc on stru ct l o n
Land

Record Keeping System
TraininglSampling

Remedietlen/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Avoided Costs'
Disposal

Personnel
InspectlonlRepartinglSampling

Suppliesfequlpment
Financial Assurance [2J

ONETIME avoided costs [3[
Other (as needed)

abel the tank fill pots. The Date Required is the investlgation dale;andrtha f indl Pate is the-
date of compliance.

- 0.00 $0 $0. D
o.nn $0

1$0
.$o

0.00 $n $0.. $0
0.00 $0 140 $0•.

$0 $0. .. ^$Q	
0.00 $0 . $.Q-. $0
0;00 sc- $o' $o;,..

L

11	
^i.	 ll	 0 0o

l	 0.00
0.00

so
so.
so

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

siool

	

TOTAL

	

$ol



PCW
Policy Revision 2 (Soplemsar2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 20061

	

Screening Date i0-May-2010

	

Docket o.; 2010-0780-PST-E
Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell
Case ID No. 39653

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1 0 1 569051
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

	

Coordinator	 Philip Aldridge

	

Violation Number 	 	 5 	 1'

	

Rule Cite(s)

	

30 Tex Admin..Code § 334.44)

Failed to inspect all sumps, manways, overspill containers or catchrrlent"basins associated
With ,a UST system at least once every 60 days to assure that their sides; bottoms, and any
penetration points are maintained liquid fgilt and free of liquid or debris. Specifically, the

evert I containers were full ofl. i.quid.

$1,000

r
» Environmental, Prope, rty and Huntai

Release	 rvlajo;
Actualrl

Potential Percent 10%

Base Penalty'. 	 $10,000i

Percent

	

0%

Human health or the erivlror•meat w ll or could be. exposed to significant amounts of -pollutants wihich Wou
l

d,
not exceed levels that ere:protective of human health or environmental receptors asa result of the

violation.

Adjustrneptl	 $9,0001

:One qu.erterly eVwe Is recurnm rid art Lbaseq on lcctrn uenteilon et the violationduringsh.eManh - '17, 2010 i
nisseb_t ilc etotlie March 15 2i)1c: compliance date;. _

Violation Description

mark only ass

will! an x

daily
weekly
monthly
quarterly

semiannual
annual

single event

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty

Number of Violation Events

Good Faith>Efforts to Comply $2501

Notes The Renppn eni carne into rciinpll eiss -on Ielarch 18 2010 peer:
1:

	

to the NOE sssuad Auill27 2010

Violation Subtotal]

TestStatutory Limit

Violation Final Penalty Total

$750

] $802j

canornic Bens?fit (EE) for this vlo itio11

Estimated EB Amount

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)l $802



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Himalayan Star, Inc, dba Junction Shell

Case ID NO, 39653
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101569051

Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. 5

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date-

	

Yrs

'Item Description

	

a culrirrias o S

Delayed : Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Englneeri nglconstructien
Land

Record Keeping System
TraininglSampling

RernediationlDlsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes far DELAYED costs

Years of
:Percent Interest

Depreciation

r.C

	

15

Interest Saved

	

Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount.

-

	

-

$0 $0 $o
$0' $0: $o
$O $0' $0.
.$0. $0 $0
$0 Na $0
$0 rVa- .$0 . .$0:

$0.
$0. Die $0 .
$0 frla_ _. $0t
$0 Ns-

I AIL __ IT	
I.	 ..	 )i	 II	 1

	

1E	
.'	 ifs	 ..,

	

If	

0.00
o:oo
0.00
0.00
0-.00 _
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectlanfReportingfSampling

Supplleslequipmenl
Financial Assurance 12]

ONETIME avoided costs 13]
Other (as needed)

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before, entering item (except for oite•tinie avo) f°ed costs)
0.00	 $0
0::00	 $0
0:00

	

$0

i.oa

$0
Sc)
$o
$0

$100
O '.O iJ	 qtr $0.

000 so
0.00

$100 16-Mar-2010I	 16-,Ian-2010	 I

Notes For AVOIDED costs

Esllmet d rr.oirled cost of c ndu_`irna bimonthly inspect on :,f ;he srirops,.

Gatchlr1611t basins..-"l'he [date :Regwrad is O0 days boforu t ife investigalion an
-

	

date,

.anways, overspill contalners .or
i the Final Date is the . compliance

Approx. Cost of Compliance TOTAL



Compliance History Report
Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

	

CN603564345

	

Himalayan Star, Inc.

Regulated Entity:

	

RN101569051

	

Junction Shell

Classification: AVERAGE

	

Rating: 3.01

Classification: AVERAGE

	

Site Rating: 3.01

ID Number(s):

Location:

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK

REGISTRATION

721 EAST RD, STEPHENVILLE, TX, 76401

54162REGISTRATION

TCEQ Region:

	

REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared:

	

May 19, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period:

	

May 07, 2005 to May 07, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name:

	

Philip Aldridge

	

Phone:

	

(512) 239-0855

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period?

	

Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownershiploperator of the site during the compliance period?

	

Yes

3. If Yes, who is the current ownerloperator?

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ?

	

OWNOPR

	

NOORALI, NAVEED

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

	

01/0112009

	

OWNOPR

	

NOORALI, NAVEED

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA

C.

	

Chronic excessive emissions events.

NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 0412612010

	

(799880)

E.

	

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

NIA

F. Environmental audits.

NIA

G.

	

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

NIA

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NIA

I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NIA

J.

	

Early compliance.



NIA

Sites Outside of Texas

NIA



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN

	

§

	

BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

	

§
CONCERNING

	

§

	

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
HIMALAYAN STAR, INC. DBA

	

§
JUNCTION S	HCLL

	

§
RN101569051

	

§

	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0780-PST-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEx. WATER

CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 721 East
Road in Stephenville, Erath County, Texas (the "Facility").

2. The Respondent's four underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the TEXAS WATER CODE or the rules of the Commission.

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section TI ("Allegations") on or about
May 2, 2010.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars
($6,684) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($168) of the



Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell
DOCKET NO. 2010-0780-PST-E
Page 2

administrative penalty and One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($1,336) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty Dollars ($5,180) of the
administrative penalty shall he payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Forty-Eight
Dollars ($148) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to
timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Director may, at the Executive Director's option, accelerate the maturity of the
remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and
payable without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

	

7.

	

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

	

8.

	

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

	

9.

	

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Submitted documentation indicating that the required piping tightness and line leak
detector testing was conducted on March 18, 2010 with passing results;

b. Submitted documentation reflecting the removal of liquid and debris and that bimonthly
inspections of the overspill and overfill containers are being conducted on March 18,
2010;

c. Began conducting monthly Statistical Inventory Reconciliation ("SIR") on April 8, 2010;

d. Submitted documentation indicating that all USTs had been identified according to the
UST registration on April 8, 2010; and

e. Submitted documentation indicating that corrosion protection was installed for the
submersible pumps on April 16, 2010.

10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

	

11.

	

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.



Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell
DOCKET NO. 2010-0780-PST-E
Page 3

12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable,

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

1. Failed to completely and accurately fill out the UST registration form, in violation of 30 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE § 334.7(e)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 17,
2010. Specifically, the registration did not reflect the methods of release detection and corrosion
protection for the tanks.

2. Failed to ensure that corrosion protection is provided to all underground metal components of a
UST system which are designed or used to convey, contain, or store regulated substances, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(a)(4) and TEx. WATER CODE § 26,3475(d), as
documented during an investigation conducted on March 17, 2010. Specifically, the Respondent
did not provide corrosion protection for the submersible pumps associated with the UST system.

3. Failed to monitor the UST system for releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to
exceed 35 days between each monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation
conducted on March 17, 2010. Specifically, the Respondent was not conducting SIR.

4. Failed to provide proper release detection for the pressurized piping associated with the USTs, in
violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2) and TEx. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as
documented during an investigation conducted on March 17, 2010. Specifically, the Respondent
did not conduct the annual piping tightness test.

5. Failed to test the line leak detectors at least once per year for performance and operational
reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(i)(III) and TEx. WATER CODE

§ 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 17, 2010.

6. Failed to ensure that a legible tag, label, or marking with the UST identification number is
permanently applied upon or affixed to either the top of the fill tube or to a nonremovable point in
the immediate area of the fill tube according to the UST registration and self-certification form, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(C), as documented during an investigation
conducted on March 17, 2010.

7. Failed to conduct the required inspections on the UST system's overfill containers to assure that
they were liquid-tight and free from liquids or debris, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.42(i), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 17, 2010, Specifically, all
of the overfill containers were full of liquid.



Himalayan Star, Inc. dba function Shell
DOCKET NO. 2010-0780-PST-E
Page 4

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell, Docket No. 2010-0780-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2.

	

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order submit an amended
registration to reflect the correct methods of release detection and corrosion protection of
the UST system, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.7 to:

Registration and Reporting Section
Permitting & Remediation Support Division, MC128
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-30870

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2,a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."



Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell
DOCKET NO. 2010-0780-PST-E
Page 5

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive
Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

8. Under 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



11I
	

t e n 7 I c''
	

'' 0 1 .7 9
	

Aug Lb LU I U
	

I b; U 1
	

F. U/

Himalayan Star, lnc.dba Junction Shell
DOCKET NO. 2014-4.7.80-'PST-'E
Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS:COMMISSION ON ENITIROIsIMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

I, the , undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized'to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on 'behalf of the entity indicated below ray signature, and? do agree 'to the terms
and' Conditions specified therein: I further acknowledge that 'the TCEQ, ikr accepting payment for 'the
penalty : amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any,',in this order andlor failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

	

'
'A negative impact on compliance history;

.

	

Greater scrutiny of any penpit applications submitted;
' Referral of .ibis, case io the Attorney General's Office' for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
'penalties, and/or athottuy fees, or to a collection agency;

▪ Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
Automatic referral to'the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actious;.and

• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law. '
In acldition,.any falsifcation of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution:

9- 15- / 5

Signature

	

Date

LP;1

	

d1('
Name'(Printed or typed) ' '

	

. 'Title

	

'
Authorized Representative of
Himalayan Star, Inc. dba Junction Shell

Inwfructiooi: Send the original, Ogecd Agreed Orde with penalty payment to the Financial Adooiaush^ation Division, Revenues

Section at the address in Section N, paragraph 1 'of this Aced Order,


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24

